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I’m so grateful to learn how 

many children and families were 

impacted by your compassion 

and generosity. As a valued 

partner of DePelchin Children’s 

Center, you open doors to safety 

and love that many vulnerable 

children desperately need.

By standing together, we made 

2023 another year dedicated 

to creating caring homes and 

strengthening families through 

foster care and adoption 

programs, counseling and 

parenting services, and so much 

more. These DePelchin services 

Dear Friends,

W. Temple Webber III
Chair, Board of Directors

From the Board Chair

ensure that our kids have brighter 

futures ahead of them.

I’m glad to share this work with 

you as we continue to protect the 

well-being of all children, now 

and in the future. Your choice to 

give shows that our mission is a 

priority to you, and for that we 

are deeply thankful.

In this 2023 Annual Report, you 

will see how your commitment 

continues to provide parents and 

caregivers with the tools needed 

to support and sustain their 

children — like Laura and Les, 

page 7, whose family has grown 

through DePelchin’s Foster to 

Adopt program. 

As you read, I hope you’ll take a 

moment to appreciate how your 

decision to give has made the 

future brighter for vulnerable 

children and the families who 

care for them. I know I will.

With deepest gratitude,

W. Temple Webber III

Chair, Board of Directors
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W. Temple Webber III
  Chair

Susan R. Barnes, Ph.D.
  Chair-elect

Santos Hinojosa 
  Secretary

Janice M. Beal, Ed.D. 
Laura D. Bellows 
Kenneth J. Bohan 
Pam Brasseux 
Kayla Bruzzese 
Mark A. Buechler 
Cecily Burleson 
Nancy I. Cook, Ph.D 
Sue Nan Cutsinger 
June Deadrick 
Susie Distefano 
John C. Elkins 
Henry S. Florsheim 
Vanessa D. Gilmore 

Board of Directors

Our Mission

We strengthen the 
lives of children by 
enhancing their  
mental health and 
physical well-being.

Our Vision

We envision a world in 
which every child is safe 
and healthy.

Chris Hensman 
Phil Innes 
J. Scott Janoe, J.D. 
Mike Johnston 
Debbi M. Johnstone 
William H. Knull, III 
J. Colter Lewis 
Pam Lovett 
Stephanie Magers 
Phil McDivitt 
Lindy McGee, M.D. 
Darayus Pardivala 
Karen Carter Richards 
Jason A. Rocha 
William E. Turcotte 
Janeana White-Lewis, M.D. 
Geraldina Interiano Wise 
Frank M. Wozencraft, Jr.

Jenifer Jarriel, MBA
  President and CEO
 

Foundation and  
Trust for DePelchin 
Children’s  
Center Board

Jim Henderson
  Chair

Harper B. Trammell
  Vice Chair

John C. Bass  
Keri Brown
Deborah Byers
Kaye Forbes
Jamie G. House
Kelly M. Layne
Robert W. Paddock
John E. Stokes

DePelchin Board of 
Directors Emeriti

Emily Crosswell  
Anne Duncan
Jesse H. Jones, II
Nancy G. Kinder
H. Malcolm Lovett, Jr.
Flo McGee
Susan Lawhon Padon
Pat Powers
Charles Szalkowski
Ann Trammell
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Stories of Hope in 2023
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At 16, Shelby left her foster home 

and became involved in an unsafe 

relationship. After three years 

without proper guidance or safety, 

she made the choice to pursue 

personal healing while taking the 

steps toward self-su�ciency.

It was DePelchin Children’s 

Center, and friends like you, who 

helped Shelby regain solid ground 

and learn the critical skills needed 

to succeed as an adult. At 19, she 

enrolled in our Transitioning to 

Adulthood through Guidance and 

Support (TAGS) program.

For young adults, ages 18-22,  

who turned 18 without being 

adopted, the TAGS Program 

provides shelter and opportunities 

to learn about budgeting and 

You Ensure Young Adults 
Receive Guidance and Support

Shelby has built a solid foundation for 
life thanks to your support of DePelchin.

personal finances, cooking and 

nutrition, and other life skills 

necessary for independence. 

 

“They gave me the 

chance to break free 

of the debt, and 

gave me a place to 

live, in order for me 

to really get on my 

feet,” Shelby shares. 

Caring sta� helped 

her sort through her 

financial situation, 

and taught her the 

skills needed to  

plan for a more 

secure future. 

“I was able to get 

admitted to college 

with Miss Erin’s 

help... I...work 

as an electrician 

and generator 

technician...that has 

unlocked a lot of possibilities for 

me,” Shelby says proudly, adding 

“I have a good foundation now.”

To donors like you, Shelby  

shares a message of appreciation. 

“You’re helping reduce the 

horrible statistics [of foster  

care youth becoming homeless  

or incarcerated] by providing  

safe housing for kids to get on 

their feet!”

I have a good 
foundation now.
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but with the added bonus of 

camaraderie between the fathers 

in the program.

“Any fathers needing help, THIS  

is the program for you,” he  

says sincerely. 

As Roberto began applying 

what he learned to his parent-

child relationships, he began to 

see results quickly. Trust and 

communication grew between 

him and his children as he 

practiced managing his own 

feelings while also helping his 

children navigate theirs.

“We’re in a healthy relationship 

now,” he says, adding “it’s opened 

so many doors for us.”

The program’s success for Roberto’s 

children went beyond their family 

unit. At DADS group events like 

Bowling Alley Night, Roberto 

shares that his children were able 

to bond with other families in the 

program in a safe, comfortable 

environment.

“Everything about it has helped me 

out,” he explains gratefully. Thank 

you for your generous partnership, 

which makes such a di�erence for 

families like Roberto’s!

Roberto is a proud graduate of 

the DePelchin All Dads Succeed 

(DADS) program. As a father of 

six, he sought out the program to 

deepen his relationship with his 

children and help them develop 

and grow.

In the program, Roberto 

tackled parenting challenges 

like generational di�erences, 

communication, discipline, health 

and financial stability. Roberto 

likens the experience to therapy, 

Roberto and his children after a 
fun art project.

You Bring Families Closer 
Together

Any fathers 
needing help, THIS 
is the program for 

you.
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Just one month 

after Laura and Les 

became licensed 

foster parents 

through DePelchin 

Children’s Center, 

they received their 

first placement 

— respite care for 

Lola, now 3. 

The placement was 

only supposed 

to last for just 

a week, but as 

circumstances 

changed, the 

couple opened 

their hearts to 

provide long-term 

care to Lola. Their love continued 

to grow, and in time, they made 

You Create Forever 
Families

[Your generosity] 
ends up being 
utilized in the 

foster homes for 
the kids in such an 

important way!

the decision to become her forever 

family, and they o�cially adopted 

Lola on National Adoption 

Day. “We fell in love,” Les says. 

And when she joined the family, 

DePelchin case manager, Desiree, 

was there to celebrate. 

In fact, Laura recounts, DePelchin 

has been there for the family 

through everything. Taking the 

leap into fostering and adopting 

was nerve-wracking, but with 

DePelchin’s training and continued 

care, the couple felt supported 

throughout their journey. 

When another opportunity came to 

provide respite care for a boy just 

five weeks old, the family opened 

their home again. The boy is now 

one year old, and the temporary 

stay has grown into a foster 

placement. Laura and Les share 

they hope to adopt him soon. 

Laura and Les love how DePelchin 

feels like family. Lola especially 

loves when Desiree visits each 

month. In addition to the visits, 

“they provide services that are 

really cool,” Laura says, “like 

Parent’s Night Out...they have 

Christmas parties every year, they 

have back-to-school events.”

“[DePelchin] just makes you feel 

comfortable and accepted and 

encouraged the whole way,” Les 

says. To donors like you, Laura 

adds, “[Your generosity] ends  

up being utilized in the foster 

homes for the kids in such an 

important way!”
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43+1+15+39+2A

2023 Financials

$8,711

$1,023

$6,086

$1,413

$894

$4,891

$2,303

$3,975

$1,560

$467

$142,257

$173,581

$2,807

$282

$485

$329

$3,903

$6,746

$4,891

$15,784

$116,585

$25,672

$169,678

$173,581

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2023 and 2022 (in 000’s)

Assets

         Cash and Cash Equivalents

         Contract receivables, net

         Contributions receivables

         Federal and state grant receivable 

         Prepaid insurance and other assets

         Board-designated assets-investments

         Restricted cash and cash equivalents

         Contributions receivable restricted for capital project

         Property and Equipment, net of accumulated depreciation

         Right-of-use assets, operating leases

         Interest in net assets of FDCC

Total Assets

Liabilities

        Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

        Deferred income

        Lease liabilities, operating

        Other Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets 

        Without restrictions

        With board designated restrictions

        With donor purpose or time restrictions

        FDCC restricted net assets

        FDCC perpetually restricted net assets

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

$8,810

$1,085

$149

$976

$612

$4,444

$250

$1,750

$926

$630

$127,303

$146,934

$2,489

$858

$657

$215

$4,218

$7,940

$4,444

$3,028

$101,786

$25,517

$142,715

$146,934

20222023
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32+28+2+5+13+3+17A43+1+15+39+2A
2023 Total Revenue and Support 2023 Total Expenses

Government Grants 
and Contracts

Foundation 
for DePelchin 
Children’s Center

Contributions

United Way

Investment and 
Miscellaneous Income

Foster Care

Prevention and 
Education Services

Adoption and Post 
Adoption Services

Residential 
Treatment Services

Administration and 
Fundraising

Community  
Mental Health

Supervised 
Independent Living

$47,218
in total revenue  

and support

42%

15%

39%

1%

3%

2023 Statement of Activities

$20,027

$402

$7,167

$18,410

$1,212

$47,218

$11,296

$10,068

$475

$1,810

$4,364

$1,128

$6,068

$35,210

$12,008 

Revenue and Support                               

 Government Grants and Contracts

 United Way

 Foundation for DePelchin Children’s Center

 Contributions 

 Investment Income and Miscellaneous Income

Total Revenue and Support 

Expenses

 Foster Care   

 Prevention and Education Services

 Adoption and Post Adoption Services

 Community Mental Health

 Residential Treatment Services 

 Supervised Independent Living

 Administration and Fundraising 

Total Expenses  

Change in Net Assets from Operating Activities

 

$20,023

$482

$5,082

$8,042

($402)

$33,227

$11,630

$8,270

$540

$1,637

$2,378

$1,131

$5,548

$31,134

$2,093 

20222023

Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 (in 000’s)

$35,210 
in total expenses

32%

29%

17%

1.5%

12.5%

5%

3%
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DePelchin is committed to helping 
the most vulnerable children and 
families in Texas and works to break 
the cycles of abuse and neglect. To 
achieve this goal, the organization 
measures its efforts and uses that 
information to raise the quality 
of its services. To that end, we are 
proud to report our 2023 impact 
and the difference you made with 
your generosity in the lives of 
children and families across Texas!

2023 Impact

Foster Care and Adoption

children supported with 

at-risk youth services.

Prevention Services

4,285

children cared for in foster 

homes.

children adopted 

statewide from foster care 

by forever families.

742

122

new families licensed to 

provide foster care.

119
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children and 

young adults were 

provided a safe home 

and supportive services.

backpacks �lled with 

school supplies were 

distributed to children 

receiving services from 

DePelchin.

children in care received 

gifts through DePelchin’s 

Holiday Project.

Parenting Programs

Special Projects 

46

Counseling and Behavioral 
Health

Residential & 
Transitional Living

schools in 4 districts 

received school based-

counseling through 

DePelchin’s behavioral 

health program

adults received 

parenting services.

1,592 18

1,050

1,460

parent education and 

coaching sessions 

provided. hours of counseling and 

therapeutic sessions provided.

5,390
18,700
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$100,000+

The Brown Foundation, Inc.
The Elkins Foundation
The William Stamps Farish Fund
The Fondren Foundation
The Hamill Foundation
Houston Methodist
The Houston Texans Foundation 

/ Lone Star Sports & 
Entertainment

The Junior League of Houston, 
Inc.

Kinder Foundation
M. D. Anderson Foundation
The Florence and William 

K. McGee, Jr. Family 
Foundation

The John M. O’Quinn 
Foundation

The Congregation of the Sisters 
of Charity of the Incarnate 
Word

Texas Bowl
The Valour Foundation
Susan Vaughan Foundation, Inc.

$50,000 - $99,999

Anonymous 
Ascend Cares Foundation
Beaumont Foundation of 

America
Wayne Duddlesten Foundation
The George Foundation
Kia America
John P. McGovern Foundation
Mr. And Mrs. Nelson Rusche 

Foundation
Pierce Runnells Foundation
Sulzer USA Inc.

$25,000 - $49,999

Bellows Construction
The CenterPoint Energy 

Foundation

Family Endeavors
George and Mary Josephine 

Hamman Foundation
In-N-Out Burger Foundation
The Kingdom Trust Foundation
Lyondell Chemical Company
Memorial Drive United Methodist 

Church
Palmer Foundation
Reach Resilience
Vivian L. Smith Foundation
Clark and Charlene Thompson 

Foundation
Tokio Marine Houston Casualty 

Company

$10,000 - $24,999

Anonymous
Baker Botts L.L.P.
Bodman Family Foundation
Border States Electric
The Ellwood Foundation
ExxonMobil Corporation
Holthouse Foundation for Kids
The Huchton Family Foundation
Jack H. and William M. Light 

Charitable Trust
The W.T. & Louise J. Moran 

Foundation
Mutual of America
Sarofim Foundation
St. Martin’s Episcopal Church
Texas Youth Development 

Corporation
Texas Medical Center
TotalEnergies USA Foundation
Whalley Foundation

$5,000 - $9,999

Anonymous
Aspen Insurance
Briar Hollow Foundation
The Crain Foundation
Andy and Andrea Diamond 

Foundation
Hines Interests Limited 

Partnership
Maximus Foundation
Phillips 66

Shell Oil Company Foundation
The Abbott and Leslie Sprague 

Family Foundation
Texas Children’s Hospital

$1,000 - $4,999

Jim S. Adler & Associates
All Community Events
Altamira Material Solutions/PFI
Bank of Texas
The Bayou Charitable Trust
BOK Foundation
BRI Consulting Group, Inc.
Bright Funds
Coolidge Fund
Crescent Specialty, LLC
Bill & Helen Crowder 

Foundation
Endeavor Advisors, LLC
Enterprise Holdings Foundation
Forward Times Publishing 

Company
Goldman Sachs Philanthropy 

Fund
Hackett Family Foundation
Higginbotham
Houston Pi Beta Phi Foundation
Invitation Homes
Living Spaces
Mac Haik Enterprises
Memorial Hermann Health 

System
Merrill Lynch Wealth 

Management
Mark and Mary Ann Miller 

Family Foundation
Morgan Stanley
Noble Drilling Services, Inc.
Rice Military Civic Club
Hilda & Hershel Rich Family 

Fund at the HJCF
A.I. and Manet Schepps 

Foundation
Scurlock Foundation
The Shepherd’s Nook
Jacob Slania Memorial Fund
The Allen and Mimi Smith 

Family Foundation
St. John Paul II Catholic School 

Student Council

Stanford and Joan Alexander 
Foundation

Taub Foundation
Texas Instruments Foundation
Texas Presbyterian Foundation
Ticket to Dream Foundation
The Webber Foundation
The Williams Companies, Inc.

$500 - $999

AltruVista, LLC
Ayco Charitable Foundation 
Cleaning Associates Services LLC 
DTC Minerals, LTD 
FIS Foundation, Inc. 
Julio and Ana Gomez Foundation 
Kirby Inland Marine 
Kirkland & Ellis Foundation 
Occidental Petroleum 

Corporation 
Otu Umuokpu Anambra Inc. 

International 
Salient Partners and Pinnacle 

Trust Co. 
Sendero Business Services, L.P. 
Sharing The Good Life 

Foundation 

Deepest appreciation is extended to the individuals, corporations, foundations and community organizations who made 
philanthropic gifts supporting DePelchin Children’s Center between January 1, 2023, and December 31, 2023.

DePelchin Children’s Center has made every attempt to ensure the completeness and accuracy of this list. If you notice an 
error or omission, please contact us at 713-802-7645 or advancement@depelchin.org and accept our sincere apologies.

Our thanks to the following 
foundations, corporations and 
community organizations who 
made gifts in 2023:

2023 Donors
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Our thanks to the following 
2023 Kezia DePelchin  
Society members: 

Leadership Circle

$25,000+

Jessica and Jonathan Barrett
Kenneth Bohan
Kayla Bruzzese
Frances and Mark Buechler
Cecily and Rick Burleson
Sue Nan and Rod Cutsinger
Susie and Iggy Distefano
Anne Duncan
Kay and Harris Forbes
Glenda and Russell Gordy
Santos and Richard Hinojosa
Donald Huddle
John Keeton
Nancy and Rich Kinder
Donna and Fred Leonard
Pamela Lovett
Phillip McDivitt
Flo McGee and Wade Upton
Lindy and Tom McGee
Elvira and Rafael Ortega
Claudia and Darayus Pardivala
Mr. and Mrs. William O.  

Perkins III
Kevin and Brittany Pina
Mary and Temple Webber

Sponsor

$10,000 - $24,999

Anonymous
Susan and James Baker
Pam and Murray Brasseux
Jesse Combs
Vicki and John Crum
Cala Ferrand and Albert 

Haertlein
Toni and Walter Finger
Doe and Henry Florsheim
Janet and Michael Fourticq
Eve and Bob Harrell
Diana and Russell Hawkins
Mary and Jim Henderson
Alle and Brian Houstoun
Scott Janoe
Debbi Johnstone
Yolanda and Bill Knull
Katharine and Trevor Meeks
Susan and Mike Padon
Laura and Jason Rocha
Jane and Charles Szalkowski
Ann Gordon Trammell
Kelley and Harper Trammell
Rich Walton

Paul Welch
Mary and Lawrence Whalley
Edith and Robert Zinn

Benefactor

$5,000 - $9,999

Besma Adham
Anonymous 
Susan and John Barnes
Laura and Chris Barry
Ellen and John Bass
Laura Bellows and Jack 

Pendergrast
Kristen and John Berger
Julianne and Chris Birdsall
Nancy and David Bishop
Sherry Black
Bob Boehlert
Peggy and William Boyer
Julie and Brian Cathey
Susan Connally
Mary and Walter Crain
Karen and Ric Davis
Rod de Llano
Andrea and Andy Diamond
Jayne and Carlos Rivera
William Gamble
Deborah and Clayton Gilcrease
Mindy and Je� Hildebrand
Susan Holley
Joanne Hook
Marianne and Philip Innes
Jenifer and Scott Jarriel
Lori and Chip Johnson
Marjorie Ann Bintli� Johnson
Jane Joplin
Jennifer and Wesley Kern
Kimberly and Brian Kidwell
Carol and Stephen King
Mikey and Dash Lane
Judith Logsdon
Mike Lowenberg
Gay and Richard Lydecker
Rebecca Mack
Lynn and Marcel Mason
Keisha and Ninan Mathew
Eurydice May-Gill
Paula McCord
Beth Abramson Meltzer and Ian 

Meltzer
Ginni and Richard Mitho�
Leslie Morley
Brenna and Bill Patterson
Charles Reagor
Deidre and John Reed
Mary Katharine and John Ro�
Barbara and Louis Sklar
John Stokes
Jane and Chris Thompson

Christine and William Turcotte
Lynda Underwood
Holly and Steve Welty
Clayton Wrenn

Patron

$2,000 - $4,999

Cynthia and John Adkins
Joan Alexander
Chinhui and Eddie Allen
Orlando Alvarado
Camilo Amezquita
Bryan Anderson
Dolly Anderson
Anonymous
Carolyn Arens
Louise and Edward Ashbridge
Angela Bachim
Ellen and Hank Bachmann
Bob Baker
Michael Barrett
Janice Beal
Elizabeth and Randy Birken
Elliott Bossin
Tara Bradley
Minnie and Ed Cappel
Karen Carter Richards
Robert Cashman
John Chamberlain
Mary and Joe Chastang
Meredith and Fielding Cocke
Nancy Cook
Almeria Cottingham
Kim and Scott David
June Deadrick
Glenice and Kenneth Dickson
Karey and Phillip Dye
Renee and Jerry Gehm
Bill Geiger
Vanessa Gilmore
Donald Hatter
Tim Hoang
Carrie Horne
Kimberly and Jamie House
Gwendolyn Huskey
Amy and Scot Johnson
Jay Jones
Elise and Russell Joseph
Carla Knobloch
Melinda and Keith Landsness
Cynthia and Andrew Robert Lane
Molly Latham
Kelly Layne
Elizabeth and Colter Lewis
Kathy and Jonathan Linker
Margot Madsen
Stephanie Magers
Nick Marsalia
Roger May

Janet and Gary Mead
Terri and Ted Meinhold
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Miller
SuEllen and Curt Mooney
Michelle and Shawn Moseman
Tim Nesler
Carol Ann and Robert Paddock
Jonathon Parsons
Brandi and Don Paullo
Peggy and Je� Pugh
Philip Reyneke
Travis Shoemake
Debra Sisson
Andrew Slania
Annette and Charles Stegemoeller
Pamela and Ronald Sterlekar
Amanda and Terry Ukrainetz
Laureen Suba
Suleman Sultan
Sandra Tirey
Craig Vollmers
Janet and Fred Wahrlich
Elizabeth and Peter Wareing
Barbara Webber
Jennifer and Trey Wilson
Liz and Frank Wozencraft

Friend

$1,000 - $1,999

Sally and Doug Abbott
Mary Aperauch
Anonymous
Shahina Baig
John Biggs
Hague and Eric Bing
Susan and Tom Black
Bette Bobbitt
Cynthia Bohannon
Franchelle Bourgeois
Denise Breeden
Susan Bruch
Cydni Bunche
Cynthia Cadle
Rosemary and David Carson
Dorothy Saltmer Casey
Chris and Bill Caudill
Dorcas and David Collins
Eddie Connick
Lisa and Mike Cunningham
Carrie Daligou
Ileana Del Toro and Michael 

Fountain
Jamie and Mark Derouen
Carol Dinkins
David Dominy
Martin and Cindy Doublesin
Sada Okumura and John 

Drouilhet
Mary and Stephen Dyer

The Kezia DePelchin Society recognizes those individuals who make leadership level investments in DePelchin children 
and families. The generous contributions of Society members are a testament to our founder Kezia DePelchin’s belief in the 
steadfast generosity of Texans.

Kezia DePelchin Society
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Ramsay Elder
Christine and Brett Eldred
Valorie and Je� Elkin
Jenny Elkins
Douglas Elwell
Jeanette and Paul Faulkner
Randi and Andrew Fiedler
Anita and Angel Flores
Alica and Dack Franks
Mary and Robert Frappier
Sarah Frazier Redick and Family
Renee Gervais
Wanda Green
Robin Ressling Greer
Maureen and Jim Hackett
Joy and Ken Hargett
David Harris
Georga and Ardon Harrison
Kathleen and James Hayhurst
Bonnie Hellums and Carel Stith
Oni Blair and Chris Hensman
Karen and Craig Hill
Janet Horton
Stephanie Hrabar
William Hughes
Ally and Korsh Jafarnia
Rebecca Jenkins
Mike and Eric Johnston
Stephany and Curt Karges
Lynn Kelly
Jacqueline Kie�er
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Kinack
Michael and Paige Knudsen
Tandy LaCour
Carolyn and Bernard Lednicky
Thomas and Maureen Loiacano
Mark Lurton
Crystal Martin
Dessi and Sanjay Mathew
Morgan and Benjamin May
Mr. and Mrs. Keith McCarthy
Isabell and Andrew McKinney
Deanna Minor
Wesley Mitchell
Beatriz and Guillermo Mora
Sara and Bill Morgan
Cathy and Jonathan Motherwell
Lisa and Doug Mulvaney
Elizabeth Murphy
Jill and Matt Napiorkowski
Patricia and Ivory Nelson
Roxann and Tim Neumann
Constance Neundorfer
Katharine Newman
Joan and Chris Pappas
Ada and John Park
Melvin Parker
Jill and John Pavlas
Anne and Paul Peebles
Karen and Charles Pritchard
Kellye and William Pyle
Beatriz and David Randal
Margaret Read
Karen and Todd Redmond
Anne Reed
Patricia and Robert Rheinboldt
Susan Rivera
Wanda Woody-Roberts and Mark 

Roberts
Albert Robinson
Neil Robinson

Alyssa Rodriguez
Regina Rogers
John Roll
Leonard Rolsen
Sallie and Allan Ross
Gloria Sanabria
Jan and Dan Schmieder
Michelle and Cli� Shedd
Madeleine and Richard Sheehy
Paul Simon
Cindy Sitterle
Len Slusser
Elizabeth Smith
Aimee and Wynne Snoots
Karen St. Andrie
Pamela and Mike Stinson
Lisa and David Stone
Jessie Sun
Molly Sweeney
Joe Swinbank
Judy and Charles Tate
Nancy Thompson
Monte Tinkham
Jan Troup
Nanette Vaughn-White
Judith and Charles Volek
Judy and Glen Wahrmund
Michelle and Jason Walker
Madeleine and Shawn Walker
Barbara Watson
Ben Webb
Mickey Webb
Heather and Robert Westendarp
Kathy Westmoreland
Martha White
Janeana White-Lewis and Kacy 

Lewis
Patrick Wiley
Jeanelle and Robert Williams
Suzie and Larry Wilson
Debbie and Tom Woehler
Sandi and Steve Wolf
Nancy and Don Woo
Sandi Young
Linda Zbranek

Our thanks to the following 
individuals who also made 
generous gifts in 2023: 

Individuals

$500 - $999

Dorothy and Mickey Ables
Debra Aitken
Angela Alvarado
Catina and Jarvis Anderson
Anonymous
Suzanne Bang
Denise and David Barret
Debbie Bauer
Kimberly and James Bell
Alicia and Eric Bernal
Sudha Bidani
Robin Bobbitt
Evelyn Bordelon
Katherine Bowers
Lindsay Brett
Nettie Briggs
Becky and Jack Browder
Nicola and Christian Brown

Debra Brunelle
Harry Bruns
Cathy and Victor Burk
Linda and Bill Burns
Deborah Byers
Deborah and Larry Camp
Ronald Capel
Fran Chalmers
Je�rey Champlin
Cathy Chapman
Jennifer Choi
Rosemarie Cicalese
Kandice Cinnamon Herndon
Barbara and Stephen Claiborn
Janet and William Clelland
Jana Cogburn
Cynthia Coselli
Russell Cotton
John Craft
Candy Crist
Debbie and Gladney Darroh
Jamie Diamandopoulos
Bonnie and George Dolson
Hallie and Lucien Dorsey
Rebecca Dunne
Paula and Jack Easter
Michael Ekizian
Lindsay Fisher
Jean and Paul Fontenot
Linda and Bill Frey
Kim Gandy
Lisa Garces
Ashley Garner
Traci George
Judith Glass
Clare Glassell
Ilene Goldfine
Marilynne and Fred Gorman
Khristina and Jason Gri�n
Megan Gri�th
Lois Grzenda
Jean Ann and Robert Hardesty
Aileen and Eric Harding
Brian Harrison
Sara and Philip Hawk
Janet Hernandez
Naomi and Je�rey Hewitt
Carol Hunsaker
Caroline Incavo
Henry Jackson
Allen and Jessie Johnson
Linda Jones
Tami and Pete Joslin
Kathleen Juhring
John Karanikas
Jiten Karnani
Ollie Kensinger
La Shaunda Kirkpatrick Davis
Heather and Matthew Kogler
Latricia and Martin Kokuma
Nina and Casey Lambright
William Lancaster
Rosemarie Leveritt
Carolyn and David Light
Krysti Lilley
Maria Lopez
Robbie and Jim Lowrey
Amy Luke
Diane and Mark Lund
Audrey and Robert MacLean
Gwendolyn Mallett

Kathy and Paul Marek
Aileen McCormick
Bridget McGowen
Sarah and Doug McMurrey
Allen McNickle
Pati Mengden
Libby Moebius
Marilyn and Louis Mogas
Melinda and Matt Mogas
Ana Muery
Arlene and Ken Nelson
Gretchen Nero
Lindy and Larry Neuhaus
Michelle Ngo
Harry Ojeas
John Peeler
Blake Pellerin
Randall Perrier
Jo Ann Petersen
Rebecca Peterson
John Petrosky
Sandra Pospisil
Irene Potoczniak
Lynne Puskarz
Richard Rager
Kaye Rasch
Euline Roberts
Shayn Robinson
Rosie and Julio Rodriguez
Peggy Roe
Deanna and Kenneth Rose
Leola and Gerald Ross
Catherine Rowen
Martha Scales
Hilary Schea�er
Jayme Schlackman
Margaret and Garry Schoonover
Sharin and Charles Scott
Suzy and David Seeley
Phoulphitsamay Seunsom
Nancy Sharp
George Sherman
Ashleigh Sherrill
John Smelley
Kathleen Smit
Tracy Smyth
Chris Stoos
Laura Palmer and Michael 

Swearingen
Mark Swerdlin
Mary Switek
Bill Tarver
Marilynn Taylor
Paul Teten
Charles Thomas
James Ticer
Caren Ulrich Stacy
Jan Umphrey
Gigi and Jose Valera
James Vasquez
Jackie and Bass Wallace
Tessa and Todd Ward
Sandra and Ralph Weaver
Charly Weldon
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond Wilcox
Roger Wilson
Jana and Robert Woelfel
Richard Zdunkewicz
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Sohail Ali
Michelle Arguello
Janice Armao
Linda and Mike Auer
Farheen Azeemuddin
Angela Bachim
Kaity Bakke-Pruitt
Janet Barnes
Janice Beal
Alicia and Eric Bernal
Sherry Black
Cynthia Bohannon
Desiree Boykin
Eddys Boza
Nettie Briggs
Marylyn and Edward Broussard
Arnetta Bryant
Cecily and Rick Burleson
Deborah and Larry Camp
Victoria Campbell
Nora and Mario Castilleja
Guadalupe Castillejos
Susan Chambers
Rick Church
Deborah Clark
Sharron Cooper
Angie Craft
Baley Davis
Ileana Del Toro and Michael Fountain

Trudy Denny
Jamie and Mark Derouen
Richard Dixon
Doe and Henry Florsheim
Marilyn and Chester Ford
Alica and Dack Franks
Rachel Fucci
Starlyn Garland
Ashley Garner
Rachel Garza
Renee Gervais
Cynthia Glenney
Bambi and Kevin Grilley
Davey and Eric Harper
Jonathan Hart
Tim Hoang
Edith Hubenak
Caroline Incavo
Mike and Eric Johnston
Linda Jones
Sayali Ketkar
Carol Leclair
Brandon Lewis
Gregory Lindquist
Nick Marsalia
Morgan and Benjamin May
Robin Meekins
Wesley Mitchell
Jack Montgomery

Jose Montoya
Norman Morris
Gretchen Nero
Sun Nguyen
Lisa Nix
Judy Obar
Monsurat Ogunlana
Wendy Osborne
Ada and John Park
Eve and John Patterson
Ethel Pourciaux
Alisse Pratt
Kaye Rasch
Sharana Redd
Deidre and John Reed
Philip Reyneke
Neil Robinson
Kenneth Rollo
Michele and James Rooney
Jessica and Andy Ruiz
Zaide Scheib
Myra Siddiqui
Sami Siddiqui
Larry Smith
Karen and Michael Terrell
Claudia Trevino
Craig Vollmers
Melissa Watson
Neshat Yazdi

DePelchin Sun Society is a very important group of 
supporters who give faithfully each month to help 
provide safe and loving homes for children in need. 

The Sun Society

Anonymous 
Cecily and Rick Burleson
Anne Duncan
Kay and Harris Forbes
Mary and Jim Henderson
Susan Holley
Vickie and Kendall Jaeger

Debbi Johnstone
Jay Jones
Nancy and Rich Kinder
Rahul Mehta
SuEllen and Curt Mooney
Delia Ortiz
Carol Ann and Robert Paddock

Susan and Mike Padon
Jim Rice
John Stokes
Jane and Charles Szalkowski
Ann Gordon Trammell
Kelley and Harper Trammell
Mary and Temple Webber

We extend deep gratitude to the 
following 1892 Society Members:

The 1892 Society is a group of individuals 
dedicated to carrying out the mission of 
DePelchin through a planned gift. The Society 
was named for the year Kezia DePelchin took 
three orphaned infants into her care and opened 
her Faith Home. Thanks to members of the 
1892 Society, the legacy inspired by Kezia will 
continue in perpetuity. 

1892 Society
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We envision a world in which every child is 

safe and healthy. To help us make tomorrow 

brighter for children and families in Texas 

by making a contribution, please contact the 

O�ce of Advancement at 713-802-7645 or 

advancement@depelchin.org or make a gift 

online at depelchin.org/annual-report-gift. 

Thank you for the critical role you play in 

caring for Texas children! We couldn’t do this 

vital work without you. 

Make a Donation
Jenifer Jarriel, MBA 

President and Chief Executive Officer

Luke Blankenship, SHRM-CP 

Senior Vice President, Human Resources and Compliance

Jesse Booher, M.A., SSBB 

Senior Vice President and Chief Operations Officer

Lisa Garces, M.P.P., CFRE 

Senior Vice President, Advancement

Brian Pate, CPA, MBA, CGMA  

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 

Matthew Held 

Vice President, Grants Management and Operational 

Effectiveness

Julie Hetrick, LMSW 

Vice President, Prevention and Early Intervention Services

Alison K. McKell, MBA 

Vice President, Finance and Accounting 

Scott Smith, M.S., CISM 

Vice President, Information Technology, HIPAA and Cyber 

Security Officer

Executive Staff

                        believes that every 

child deserves to be safe and healthy. To that end, we support and sustain children 

and the families who care for them and provide comprehensive services focused on 

ensuring all children are part of safe, caring homes. Our team deploys evidence-based 

practices and strategies to prevent maltreatment, preserve healthy families, and bring 

healing to children who have experienced trauma by enhancing their physical health 

and mental well-being. Founded in 1892, DePelchin is a nonprofit organization with 

locations in Houston, Austin, Lubbock and San Antonio.

DePelchin Children’s Center    

4950 Memorial Drive, Houston, Texas 77007

713-730-7645  www.depelchin.org

Contact Us


